

OFFICIAL "BIRDIES FOR KIDS" GENERAL CONTEST RULES

Any individual who enters, attempts to enter or in any way participates or attempts to participate in the giveaway ("Contest") conducted by Rundle College Society (each such individual is hereinafter referred to as a "Participant") agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions provided in these Official General Contest Rules ("General Rules"), as well as by *Rundle College Society*'s interpretations of these General Rules which are final and binding in all matters relating to the Contest.

NO DONATION or PURCHASE NECESSARY:

Unless otherwise noted, no purchase or donation is necessary to enter or win a prize.

A donation will also <u>not</u> improve your chances of winning.

Entries should be made to <u>giving@rundle.ab.ca</u>. Participants must submit their full name, Rundle affiliation, email address and phone number via the email address provided to be eligible to win. Submissions missing any of this information will be deemed incomplete and will not qualify.

APPLICABLE LAW (VOID WHERE PROHIBITED):

The Contest is subject to and governed by applicable federal, provincial and local laws and regulations. Participation in this Contest is void where prohibited or otherwise restricted by law.



CONTEST CANCELLATION, SUSPENSION OR MODIFICATION:

Rundle College Society reserves the right to cancel, terminate, modify or suspend any Contest if the Contest is not capable of being completed as planned for any reason, including, but not limited to, infection by computer virus, "bugs," tampering, unauthorized intervention, fraud, or technical failures of any kind or any other causes which corrupt or affect the administration, security, fairness, integrity, or proper conduct of any such Contest. The decision of *Rundle College Society* to cancel, terminate, modify or suspend any Contest shall be final in all respects.

CONTEST DESCRIPTIONS:

All *Rundle College Society* Contests will be described through electronic, print or promotion and governed by these General Rules unless the Contest has Specific Contest Rules developed for it.

ELIGIBILITY:

Affiliation and Age:

The Contest is open to families currently enrolled at Rundle College and/or Academy and Rundle alumni who are at least 18 years of age or older at time of entry.

Contest Entity and Immediate Family Member Disqualification:

The officers, directors, employees, contractors, and agents of *Rundle College Society* and their immediate family members (and those living in the same household), are prohibited from participating in any Contest and do not qualify as Participants. "Immediate family members" shall include spouses, siblings, parents, children, grandparents, and grandchildren, whether as "in-laws", or by current or past marriage, remarriage, adoption, cohabitation or other familial extension.



Attention to Excellence

Employer Restrictions: A Participant is solely responsible for reviewing and understanding Participant's employer's policies regarding Participant's eligibility to participate in contests. Participants may be disqualified from entering into this Contest or receiving prizes if the Participant is participating in this Contest in violation of his or her employer's policies.

HOW TO ENTER:

Methods: Contest entries may be submitted by email as advertised or otherwise prescribed by *Rundle College Society* for the Contest. Generally, this will involve web entry. By entering the Contest, you understand and agree to the Contest rules.

Electronic mail entries should be made to <u>giving@rundle.ab.ca</u>. Participants must submit their full name, Rundle affiliation, email address and phone number via the email address provided to be eligible to win. Submissions missing any of this information will be deemed incomplete and will not qualify.

Entry Period:

All electronic entries must be received by *Rundle College Society* by 12 midnight MST on June 27, 2023. Entries must be made between March 2 and June 27, 2022 and will require at a minimum the Participant's name, Rundle affiliation, address, and phone number. Any personal information collected will not be shared outside of the Rundle organization.

Disclaimer of Responsibility for Entries:

Rundle College Society is not responsible for problems with Contest entries, including but not limited to, entries which cannot be completed due to electronic or technical difficulties, even if the problem is the result of the sole or partial negligence of *Rundle College Society*.



Attention to Excellence

Entrant agrees to release and hold harmless Rundle College Society, Facebook, Instagram and their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, suppliers, distributors, advertising/promotion agencies, and each of the irrespective parent companies and each such company's officers, directors, employees and agents (collectively, the "Released Parties") from and against any claim or cause of action, including, but not limited to, personal injury, death, or damage to or loss of property, arising out of participation in the Contest or receipt or use or misuse of any prize. Giveaway is in no way endorsed or sponsored by Facebook or Instagram.

Multiple Entries:

Multiple entries are not allowed. Only one entry per household.

False Fraudulent or Deceptive Entries or Acts: Participants who, in the view of *Rundle College Society*, provide false, fraudulent or deceptive entries or who engage in false, fraudulent or deceptive acts in connection with the Contest will be disqualified and subject to criminal prosecution.

SPECIFIC ENTRY-METHOD RULES:

Electronic Mail Entries:

All electronic entries must be received by *Rundle College Society* by 12 midnight MST on June 27, 2023. Electronic mail entries should be made to giving@rundle.ac.ca. Participants must submit their full name, Rundle affiliation, email address and phone number via the email address provided to be eligible to win. Submissions missing any of this information will be deemed incomplete and will not qualify.

PARTICIPATION PROBLEM DISCLAIMER:

Even if alleged to be caused by the sole or partial negligence of *Rundle College Society* or other Contest Entity, *Rundle College Society* and the other Contest Entities are not responsible for any problems which affect, or result from, Participation or attempted Participation in the Contest.



Attention to Excellence

DRAWS

Early Bird Draw - May 26, 2022 12pm MST Grand Prize Draw - June 28, 2022 12pm MST Runner Up Prize Draw - June 28, 2022 12pm MST

CONTEST WINNERS

Winners will be randomly chosen by supervised draws throughout the campaign, with the Grand

Prize draw being held on June 28, 2023.

Winners will be notified and announced within 24hrs of the draw

Winners must claim their prizes by August 31, 2023.

Contestants can only win once. Names drawn for any of the Contest draws will not be eligible for subsequent draws.